

## Rates FY24

## **Questions? Please contact:**

Amanda Moseley Sheppard, Area Vice President - Virginia amanda.sheppard@healthconnectamerica.com 434.907.2966 (text/call)

Revised 08/17/23 - Albemarle County - ams

#### **Therapeutic Foster Care - Rate Schedule**

July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Services	Description	Rates/Units	
Therapeutic Foster Care			
Foster Care Services	Maintenance Basic 2 (0-4 years) <sup>1</sup>	\$521.00/month	
	Maintenance Basic 2 (5-12 yrs.)	\$609.00/month	
	Maintenance Basic 2 (13+ yrs.) <sup>1</sup>	\$772.00/month	
	Maintenance Enhanced 2	Per VEMAT Score	
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 3 Intense	\$172.00/night	
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 2 Intermediate	\$153.00/night	
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 1 Therapeutic	\$132.00/night	
	Assessment Treatment Level	\$160.00/night	
	Non-Therapeutic Rate	\$95.00/night	
	Treatment Foster Care Case Management <sup>2</sup>	\$367.31/month	
Additional Foster Care	e Services		
	Infant Rate <sup>1</sup>	\$521.00/month	
	Overnight/Preplacement Visits	No Charge	
	Transportation - Local Rate (less than 20 miles)	\$45.00 each way	
	Transportation - Distance Rate (20 miles & over)	\$3.50/mile	
	Short-Term Foster Care Services (Community)	\$215.00	
	Respite Services (Internal)	\$65.00	
	Supervised Visitation	\$70.00/hour	
	Therapeutic Relief	\$60.00/hour	
	Transitional/Socialization Services (Not to exceed 10 visits per months)	\$108.50	
	Custody Petition/Court Ordered Home Study	\$1,115.00	
	Adoption Home Study and Training	\$2,250.00	
	Family Support Services	\$79.00	

#### Notes:

Note: Health Connect America follows all rate schedules set forth by the Department of Social Services. Should the state rate be adjusted, this rate sheet will be adjusted to meet all state mandates and guidelines.

<sup>1-</sup> State Determined Rate - This rate could be adjusted based on any adjustments to meet State Mandates or Guidelines

<sup>2-</sup> Medicaid Reimbursable Service

#### **All Services - Rate Schedule**

July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Services	Description	Rates/Units
Community I	Based Services	
	Intensive In-Home Services <sup>3</sup>	\$67.50/hour
	Supportive In-Home	\$74.25/hour
	Family Centered Treatment	\$3300/month
	Mental Health Skill-Building 1,2,3	Urban localities – \$102.38/unit
	Parant Casahing & Mantaring	Rural localities - \$93.38/unit \$64.80/hour
	Parent Coaching & Mentoring	· ·
	Therapeutic Mentoring	\$64.80/hour
	Therapeutic Relief (1:1 in the community)	\$60.00/hour
	Specialized School Support (1:1)	\$64.80/hour
	Head Start Observation	\$75.60/hour
	Supervised Visitation	\$70.00/hour
	Transportation Local Rate (less than 20 miles)	\$45.00 each way
	Transportation Distance Rate (20 miles & over)	\$3.50 per mile
Community	Based Services - Contracted Services	
Community	Genesight Testing	\$350.00
	Urine Drug Screen Confirmation or Oral Swab (Sent out to Quest Diagnostics Lab) Patient can call 800-653-2205	Varies -Lab will bill patient
ABA Services		
	Initial Behavior Assessment 3.4	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
	Direct ABA Services (1:1) <sup>3.4</sup>	RBT - \$25.00 / 15 minutes BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
	Group ABA Services (2-8 clients) 3.4	\$17.50 / 15 minutes per client
	RBT Support in Group Environment (up to 4 clients)	\$100 per hour *with minimum of 6 hours per day*
	Supervision/Program Development/Parent Training 3.4	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
	Care Coordination <sup>4</sup>	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
	ABA Coaching/Consulting by Tier 3 RBT/BCBA/BCaBA	\$25.00 / 15 minutes

	Consultation and Supervision of ABA Services by Licensed Staff	BCBA - \$188/hour BCaBA - \$125/hour
	Registered Behavior Technicians	\$60/hour
Outpatient Cou	inseling	
90791	Initial Diagnostic Assessment/Intake w/no medical services	\$180.00
90832	Individual Psychotherapy (30 min) Insight Oriented	\$80.00
90834	Individual Psychotherapy (45 min) Insight Oriented	\$110.00
90837	Individual Psychotherapy (60 min) Insight Oriented	\$155.00
90846	Family or couples psychotherapy, without patient present	\$115.00
90847	Family or couples psychotherapy, with patient present	\$115.00
90853	Group Psychotherapy (*length of time varies per individual)	\$55.00
	Psychosexual Evaluation (Juvenile or Adult)	\$1,620.00
	Relapse Prevention Psychosexual Therapy	\$170.50
	Family Psychotherapy - Offender Related	\$126.50
Med Clinic		
90792	Initial Psychiatric Medication Appointment (60 min)	\$210.00
99214	Follow up Psychiatric Medication Appointment (20 min)	\$120.00
90791	Initial Counseling Substance Abuse Assessment (60 min)	\$175.00/unit
90837	Follow up Substance Abuse Counseling Session (60 min)	\$120.00
H0015	Intensive Outpatient Program Counseling (2-hour block) X 3 times per week X 12 weeks \$250.00 per 2-hour block X 3 times per week = \$750.00 per week X 12 weeks = \$9,000 (*length of time varies per individual)	\$9,000
90853 same as	Substance Abuse Group (60 min) (*length of time varies per	\$55.00
outpatient	individual)	\$276.75 man
H0006 99408, G0396, H0049	Substance Use Case Management SASSI	\$276.75 per month \$35.00
80305	Urine Drug Screen Cup (price per cup used)	\$20.00
82075	Alcohol (Ethanol) Breath Test	\$10.00

#### Notes:

<sup>1 -</sup> Unit is defined as 1-2.99 Hrs. Daily (1Unit), 3-4.99 hrs. (2 Units), 5-6.99 hrs. (3 Units), 7+ (4 Units)

<sup>2-</sup> Reimbursement rate is county specific (Rural vs. Urban)

<sup>3-</sup> Medicaid Reimbursable service

<sup>4-</sup> Commercial Insurance reimbursable service

<sup>5-</sup> State determined Rate – This rate could be adjusted based on any adjustments to meet State Mandates or Guidelines

#### Foster Care Services – Service Descriptions July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Services	Description	Rates/Units		
Therapeutic Foster	Therapeutic Foster Care			
Foster Care Services	Maintenance Basic 2 (0-4 years) <sup>1</sup>	\$521.00/month		
	Maintenance Basic 2 (5-12 yrs.)	\$609.00/month		
	Maintenance Basic 2 (13+ yrs.) <sup>1</sup>	\$772.00/month		
	Maintenance Enhanced 2	Per VEMAT Score		
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 3 Intense	\$172.00/night		
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 2 Intermediate	\$153.00/night		
	Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 1 Therapeutic	\$132.00/night		
	Assessment Treatment Level	\$160.00/night		
	Non-Therapeutic Rate	\$95.00/night		
	Treatment Foster Care Case Management <sup>2</sup>	\$367.31/month		
Additional Foster Care	e Services			
	Infant Rate <sup>1</sup>	\$521.00/month		
	Overnight/Preplacement Visits	No Charge		
	Transportation - Local Rate (less than 20 miles)	\$45.00 each way		
	Transportation - Distance Rate (20 miles & over)	\$3.50/mile		
	Short-Term Foster Care Services (Community)	\$215.00		
	Respite Services (Internal)	\$65.00		
	Supervised Visitation	\$70.00/hour		
	Therapeutic Relief	\$60.00/hour		
	Transitional/Socialization Services (Not to exceed 10 visits per months)	\$108.50		
	Custody Petition/Court Ordered Home Study	\$1,115.00		
	Adoption Home Study and Training	\$2,250.00		
	Family Support Services	\$79.00		

#### Notes.

Note: Health Connect America follows all rate schedules set forth by the Department of Social Services. Should the state rate be adjusted, this rate sheet will be adjusted to meet all state mandates and guidelines.

Health Connect America – Rates 07/01/23 – 06/30/24 Page | 5

 $<sup>{\</sup>it 1-State\ Determined\ Rate-This\ rate\ could\ be\ adjusted\ based\ on\ any\ adjustments\ to\ meet\ State\ Mandates\ or\ Guidelines}$ 

<sup>2-</sup> Medicaid Reimbursable Service

Maintenance Basic 2 – Based on age, reimbursement for costs associated for "Room and Board". \*Rate determined by the state and subject to change with state guidance.

**Parent Payment:** (Enhanced Maintenance Payment – Per VEMAT) ... Enhanced Maintenance Payment is the source of the payment to foster parents for the extra supervision involved in their work with special needs/emotionally disturbed youth as defined by the Virginia Enhanced Maintenance Assessment Tool (VEMAT).

Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration-Level 3 Intensive: The needs of a child served at level 3 on-going treatment foster care are of such acuity or severity that they require intensive action (interventions, services, supports etc.) be taken to address, remedy or ameliorate the needs. Without such intervention(s) the child may be at risk of residential placement. Children served at level 3 will demonstrate a high level of social/emotional/behavioral/medical/personal care needs or impairment for normal range of age and development. Areas of need may include but not be limited to, depression, anxiety, impulsivity, hyperactivity, anger control, adjustment to trauma, oppositional, substance abuse, eating disorder, physical health condition, developmental delay, serious or life-threatening illnesses or conditions that require the routine use of a medical device, and / or daily ongoing care/monitoring, or intellectually disabled. Every month respectively, Health Connect America staff will provide at least five (5) face to face visits with the youth, two (2) of which are conducted in the treatment foster home.

Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration - Level 2 Intermediate: The needs of a child served at level 2 on-going treatment foster care require that significant action (interventions, services, supports etc.) be taken to address, remedy or ameliorate the identified needs. Children served at level 2 will typically demonstrate relatively moderate level of social/emotional/behavioral/medical/personal care needs or impairment for normal range of age and development. Areas of need may include but not be limited to, depression, anxiety, impulsivity, hyperactivity, anger control, adjustment to trauma, oppositional, substance abuse, eating disorder, physical health condition, developmental delay, serious or life-threatening illnesses or conditions that require the routine use of a medical device, and / or daily ongoing care/monitoring or, intellectually disabled. Every month respectively, Health Connect America staff will provide at least four (4) face-to-face visits with the youth, one (1) of which is conducted in the treatment foster home.

Private Foster Care Support Supervision and Administration- Level 1 Therapeutic: The needs of a child served at level 1 on-going treatment foster care require monitoring or the LCPA may need to provide services to lessen the likelihood that identified needs will become more acute or return after being "resolved". Children served level 1 will typically demonstrate a relatively low level of social/emotional/behavioral/medical/personal care needs or impairment for normal range of age and development. Areas of need may include but not be limited to, depression, anxiety, impulsivity, hyperactivity, anger control, adjustment to trauma, oppositional, substance abuse, eating disorder, physical health condition, developmental delay, serious or life-threatening illnesses or conditions that require the routine use of a medical device, and / or daily ongoing care/monitoring or intellectually disabled. Every month respectively, Health Connect America staff will provide at least two (2) face-to-face visits with the youth, one (1) of which is conducted in the treatment foster home.

Assessment Treatment Level: Children served at the assessment level of treatment foster care are those who are newly placed with licensed child placing agency and for whom an assessment to determine the appropriate level of foster care services is being conducted. The maximum stay at the Assessment Treatment Level shall not exceed sixty (60) days to complete a needs assessment and service plan, per requirements of VDSS, Division of licensing Programs. The time frame of the assessment may vary based on the accurate and thorough assessment Health Connect America – Rates 07/01/23 - 06/30/24

of the child's strengths and needs. During this time period, Health Connect America staff will provide at least three (3) face to face visits with the youth, one (1) of which is conducted in the treatment foster home.

Non-Treatment Foster Care: Children served at the non-treatment level of foster care may be developmentally on target, demonstrate age-appropriate behaviors, able to participate in community activities without restriction, or be the sibling of a child who meets the criteria for on-going TFC placement in the same foster home. Children shall be served at the Non-Treatment Foster Care level if the assessment indicates treatment foster care services are not needed. Children/youth placed on the Non-Treatment Foster Care Level are not expected to meet DMAS criteria; this service includes a maximum of one (1) face-to-face visit with the youth in the treatment foster home and (1) face-to-face visit every 60 days conducted by Health Connect America staff. This contact per month includes 24/7 crisis intervention.

\*All TFC-Support & Supervision Levels may have additional support services that assist in the implementation of the child/youth's treatment goals/objectives and/or permanency goal/discharge plan.

TFC Case Management ... Defined by DMAS in 2007, this service assists clients in gaining access to needed medical, social, educational, and other services. It covers assessment, planning, referral, and monitoring of services. It does not cover direct delivery of services, recruitment and approval of foster parents, their training, staff training, client placement, foster parent support, supervision, and other service components of TFC. This service is combined with the appropriate level of TFC-Supervision & Support described above. This service may or may not be covered by Medicaid depending upon the eligibility of the child. It is billed at a day rate when paid through CSA.

**Infant Rate/Support Service** ... This rate covers coordination of and services for infants who remain in the custody of a Treatment Foster Care client. This is an additional service that can be contracted on a case-by-case basis. Services for the infant will be monitored through the relationship with the client when placed together. The Basic Maintenance for the infant is added to the client's charges. For infants who are in the custody of social services and placed in a Health Connect America home, all individual foster care rates apply for infant.

**Overnight Pre-Placement Visits...** There is no charge for daytime or overnight pre-placement visits. The visits are intended to ensure proper placement and adjustment of child and family prior to formal placement. Mileage and travel expense reimbursement can be agreed upon for unique situations in advance of pre-placement visits on a case-by-case basis.

**Transportation** - Local Rate (less than 20 miles): Staff are matched with clients, according to their needs. As transportation cases vary with each client (depending on distance and all variables involved), HCA charges a flat rate to and from destinations.

**Transportation** - Distance Rate (20 miles and over): Staff are matched with clients, according to their needs. An hourly rate is charged for distances beyond 20 miles.

**Short-Term Foster Care Services (Community)** ... This is designed to provide crisis or alternate planned-support relief for up to 29 consecutive calendar days to families in need of substitute care placement arrangements for children/youth. The substitute care placement environments used are approved Health Connect America foster homes.

**Respite Services ...** This is a temporary, internal support service provided to approved Health Connect America foster families, for which Health Connect America staff arrange on their behalf with other internal Health Connect America foster homes by reviewing respite care options with teaching parents and by the matching children with

Health Connect America – Rates 07/01/23 – 06/30/24

respite caregivers. Respite Services provide valuable support and relief to the primary treatment foster families while ensuring the health and safety of the client and families. Use of respite is also a healthy mechanism to enhance attachments for children/youth with their caregivers. This service can also provide emergency relief to internal Health Connect America families in crisis situations. An accrual system is utilized with Health Connect America foster families. This service can be contracted to allow for additional respite services for children/youth on a case-by-case basis when the child/youth have exceptional needs.

**Supervised Visitation:** Supervised visitation is one-to-one supervision where HCA staff ensure the safety of the children and all visitor(s) as well as provide basic information to help facilitate parent/child interactions by offering minimal suggestions, such as age-appropriate developmental expectations and interventions. Supervision provided by Bachelor or Master level staff member. Report provided.

**Therapeutic Relief**: Emergency relief staff are dispatched on short notice to provide adequate supervision for children/adolescents needing assistance for up to 30 days. Full 24-hour supervision is also available. Additional relief staff may be utilized for children/adolescents who may exhibit highly aggressive behaviors.

**Transitional/Socialization Services** - Transitions children back to a lower level of care within the community. Includes case management and involvement of the foster parents to ensure success.

Custody Petition/Court Ordered Home Study – Home study completed to meet the requirements of the court.

Adoption Home Study and Training - Home study and supplemental training completed for the purpose of adoption.

**Family Support Services** – Broad array of services targeted to provide assistance, support, and/or training in various community settings to build natural supports empower individuals and families, sustaining community placement, preserving the family structure. Services include but not limited to supervised visitation, skill building interpersonal skills, coping skills, communication, behavioral interventions, parenting skills.

There is no charge for non-treatment level case management. In addition, if Medicaid determines the child does not meet medical necessity criteria and denies Treatment Foster Care Case Management, CSA <u>may</u> pay for case management based on justification of need. In all cases, provider must obtain FAPT/CPMT prior approval.

Service descriptions last revised 02/27/23.

#### **Community Based Services - Rate Schedules**

July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Community Based Services	
Case Conferencing	\$75/hour
Intensive In-Home Services <sup>3</sup>	\$67.50/hour
Supportive In-Home	\$74.25/hour
Family Centered Treatment	\$3300/month
Mental Health Skill-Building 1,2,3	Urban localities – \$102.38/unit
	Rural localities - \$93.38/unit
Parent Coaching & Mentoring	\$64.80/hour
Therapeutic Mentoring	\$64.80/hour
Therapeutic Relief (1:1 in the community)	\$60.00/hour
Specialized School Support (1:1)	\$64.80/hour
Head Start Observation	\$75.60/hour
Supervised Visitation	\$70.00/hour
Transportation - Local Rate (less than 20 miles)	\$45.00 each way
Transportation - Distance Rate (20 miles & over)	\$3.50 per mile
Community Based Services - Contracted Services	
Genesight Testing	\$350.00
Urine Drug Screen Confirmation or Oral Swab (Sent out to Quest Diagnostics Lab) Patient can call 800-653-2205	Varies -Lab will bill patient

#### Notes:

- 1 Medicaid Reimbursable Service
- 2 Unit is defined as 1-2.99 Hrs. Daily (1Unit), 3-4.99 hrs. (2 Units), 5-6.99 hrs. (3 Units), 7+ (4 Units)
- 3 Reimbursement rate is county specific (Rural vs. Urban)

#### Health Connect America Community Based Services – Service Descriptions July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Case Conferencing: Case Conferencing differs from routine coordination. Case conferencing is a more formal, planned, and structured event separate from regular contacts. The goal of case conferencing is to provide holistic, coordinated, and integrated services across providers, and to reduce duplication. Case conferences are usually interdisciplinary and include one or multiple internal and external providers and, if possible and appropriate, the client and family members/close supports. Case conferences can be used to identify or clarify issues regarding a client or collateral's status, needs, and goals; to review activities including progress and barriers towards goals; to map roles and responsibilities; to resolve conflicts or strategize solutions; and to adjust current service plans. Case conferences may be face-to-face or by phone/videoconference, held at routine intervals or during significant change. Case conferences are documented in the client's record. Participation in child specific treatment team meetings, family partnership meetings, and/or service planning meetings are examples of case conferencing.

**Intensive In-Home Services** - Services for children/adolescents under the age of 21. Services are intensive, time-limited interventions provided typically but not solely in the residence of a child who is at-risk of being moved into an out of home placement or who is being transitioned to the home from an out of home placement due to documented clinical needs of the child. These services provide crisis treatment, individual and family counseling and communication skills (e.g. counseling to asset the child and his parent to understand and practice appropriate problem-solving, anger management, and interpersonal interactions, etc.) and coordination with other required services. Services also included 24-hour emergency response.

**Supportive In-home Services -** Support and other structured services provided to strengthen individual skills and or provide environmental supports for individuals with behavioral/mental health problems. Services are based on the needs of the individual and include training and assistance.

**Family Centered Treatment -** Family Centered Treatment (FCT) is an evidence based and well-supported trauma treatment model of home-based family therapy. The primary utilization of this service is for stabilization of the family/prevention of removal from home and reunification should a youth be placed in foster/kin/congregate care. Applying practical, experiential, and common-sense solutions, FCT is designed to increase family health and well-being, promote attachment and resiliency among members, and develop functional solutions for maladaptive patterns (behavior). FCT builds upon family strengths and addresses individual and family trauma by addressing underlying causes, not just the symptoms.

**Mental Health Skill-Building Service -** A training service for individuals with significant psychiatric functional limitations. Services are designed to train individuals in functions skills and appropriate behavior related to the individual's health and safety, activities of daily living and use of community resources, assistance with medication management and monitoring health, nutrition, and physical condition. These services are intended to enable individual with significant mental illness to achieve and maintain community stability and independence in the most appropriate, least restrictive environment.

**Parent Coaching & Mentoring**: Using the KEYS community-based model, this prevention service empowers caregivers with the knowledge and tools necessary to parent effectively and with confidence while maintaining a healthy, nurturing relationship with their child. During home-based sessions, staff provide remedial review of evidence-based curriculum information, model parenting skills, role-play parenting techniques with the

caregiver, facilitate opportunities for caregivers to begin practicing healthy parenting strategies within their parent-child relationship, and tailor their intervention to meet the unique needs of each caregiver.

**Therapeutic Mentoring:** Therapeutic Mentoring is available to all school aged children under the age of 21. Transitional specialists focus on life skills proficiency, anger management, social skills training, leadership, and academic support. 360 is equipped to work with the special needs population, including autism. This is a one-toone service.

Therapeutic Relief: Emergency relief staff are dispatched on short notice to provide adequate supervision for children/adolescents needing assistance for up to 30 days. Full 24-hour supervision is also available. Additional relief staff may be utilized for children/adolescents who may exhibit highly aggressive behaviors.

Specialized School Support (1:1): Provided by a QMHP level staff in the classroom setting, services include individualized support with classroom support to decrease disruptive behaviors, crisis intervention, processing of maladaptive behaviors, development of prosocial skill development in the classroom setting, ADL skills, as needed, for students struggling with independence, and assistance in transition between classes. Minimum of 2 hours per day.

**Head Start Observation:** Clinical observation of a classroom where the teacher(s) have noted difficulty in managing specific students or groups of students. Includes provision of recommendations for each student in question and recommendations provided to the Head Start Supervisor of classroom management that may improve potential client response to situations. Completed by a Resident or LMHP. Includes 2 hours billable time for the observation and paperwork. Note: Mileage is calculated as 1 mile = 1 minute for billing purposes.

Supervised Visitation: Supervised visitation is one-to-one supervision where HCA staff ensure the safety of the children and all visitor(s) as well as provide basic information to help facilitate parent/child interactions by offering minimal suggestions, such as age-appropriate developmental expectations and interventions. Supervision provided by Bachelor or Master level staff member. Report provided.

**Transportation** - Local Rate (less than 20 miles): Staff are matched with clients, according to their needs. As transportation cases vary with each client (depending on distance and all variables involved), HCA charges a flat rate to and from destinations.

**Transportation** - Distance Rate (20 miles and over): Staff are matched with clients, according to their needs. An hourly rate is charged for distances beyond 20 miles.

#### \*\*Contracted Services\*\*

**GeneSight Psychtropic Testing**: The GeneSight Psychotropic test is a genetic test that shows a practitioner/provider how a client's genes may affect medication outcomes. The GeneSight test my reveal which medications to treat depression, anxiety, ADHD, and other mental health conditions, require dose adjustments, be less likely to work, or have an increased risk of side effects based on the client's DNA.

Urine Drug Screen Confirmation or Oral Swab: Sent to external provider to complete testing. Client can obtain results from external provider. Results will be shared with HCA staff with consent.

ABA Services - Rate Schedules July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024

ABA Services	
Initial Behavior Assessment 3.4	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
Direct ABA Services (1:1) 3.4	RBT - \$25.00 / 15 minutes BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
Group ABA Services (2-8 clients) 3.4	\$17.50 / 15 minutes per client
RBT Support in Group Environment (up to 4 clients)	\$100 per hour *with minimum of 6 hours per day*
Supervision/Program Development/Parent Training 3.4	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
Care Coordination <sup>4</sup>	BCBA - \$46.63 / 15 minutes BCaBA - \$23.48 / 15 minutes
ABA Coaching/Consulting by Tier 3 RBT/BCBA/BCaBA	\$25.00 / 15 minutes
Consultation and Supervision of ABA Services by Licensed Staff	BCBA - \$188/hour BCaBA - \$125/hour
Registered Behavior Technicians	\$60/hour

#### Notes:

3 - Reimbursement rate is county specific (Rural vs. Urban)

4 – Commercial insurance reimbursable service

Reimbursed by Medicaid, Commercial insurance, CSA

#### Health Connect America ABA Services – Service Descriptions July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

**Initial Behavior Assessment** – Completed by Board Certified Behavior Analyst or Board-Certified Assistance Behavior Analyst. Service is to determine appropriateness of ABA therapy and develop initial treatment plan. Includes direct and indirect assessment of client, interview with family members and other service providers, development of treatment plan, and determination of treatment frequency.

**Direct ABA Services by RBT/BT (1:1)** – Direct implementation of ABA treatment plan by a Registered Behavior Technician or ABA Behavior Tech.

**Group ABA Services by RBT/BT** – 1:2-1:4 services with one Registered Behavior Technician or ABA Behavior Tech and up to 4 clients working together on social skills, group skills, or other interventions best taught in a small group of same-aged participants.

**RBT Support in Group Environment** – Registered Behavior Technician support for up to 4 clients simultaneously in a group environment. Bundled with BCBA/BCaBA supervision and support.

**Supervision/Program Development/Parent Training by BCBA/BCaBA** – encompasses work completed by BCBA/BCaBA on an on-going basis for client, including supervision of RBT/BT (simultaneously with 1:1 or group services), ongoing program development and treatment plan updating, parent and caregiver training, and other required services such as direct observation and feedback. Occurs at 10-20% of direct service hours.

**ABA Care Coordination** – A BCBA/BCaBA leads an interdisciplinary team to determine how to best support the child's needs through the individualization of established goals and outcomes across various settings and with different clinicians.

**ABA Coaching and Consulting** – Designed for families who require in-depth coaching by experienced RBT or directly by BCBA/BCaBA. Not a direct service but provided directly to a family in their home or in the community.

Consultation and Supervision of ABA Services (by Licensed Staff) – Licensed staff provides ongoing supervision and oversight to any RBT providing direct support to a client.

**Registered Behavior Technician** – a paraprofessional, who completed the RBT certification, assists in delivering behavior analysis services and practices under the direction and close supervision of an RBT Supervisor

# Health Connect America Outpatient Counseling Services – Rate Schedule July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

90791	Initial Diagnostic Assessment/Intake w/no medical services	\$180.00
90832	Individual Psychotherapy (30 min) Insight Oriented	\$80.00
80834	Individual Psychotherapy (45 min) Insight Oriented	\$110.00
90837	Individual Psychotherapy (60 min) Insight Oriented	\$155.00
90846	Family or couples psychotherapy, without patient present	\$115.00
90847	Family or couples psychotherapy, with patient present	\$115.00
90853	Group Psychotherapy (*length of time varies per individual)	\$55.00
	Psychosexual Evaluation (Juvenile or Adult)	\$1,620.00
	Relapse Prevention Psychosexual Therapy	\$170.50
	Family Psychotherapy - Offender Related	\$126.50

Note: Reimbursed by Medicaid, Commercial insurance, CSA

## Health Connect America Clinic Services – Rate Schedule July 1, 2023 – June 30, 2024

Med Clinic		
90792	Initial Psychiatric Medication Appointment (60 min)	\$210.00
99214	Follow up Psychiatric Medication Appointment (20 min)	\$120.00
90791	Initial Counseling Substance Abuse Assessment (60 min)	\$175.00/unit
90837	Follow up Substance Abuse Counseling Session (60 min)	\$120.00
H0015	Intensive Outpatient Program Counseling (2-hour block) X 3 times per week X 12 weeks \$250.00 per 2-hour block X 3 times per week = \$750.00 per week X 12 weeks = \$9,000 (*length of time varies per individual)	\$9,000
90853 same as outpatient	Substance Abuse Group (60 min) (*length of time varies per individual)	\$55.00
H0006	Substance Use Case Management	\$276.75 per month
99408, G0396, H0049	SASSI	\$35.00
80305	Urine Drug Screen Cup (price per cup used)	\$20.00
82075	Alcohol (Ethanol) Breath Test	\$10.00

Note: Reimbursed by Medicaid, Commercial insurance, CSA